Refining property, plant and equipment A - (2,585) - - (2,585)

Oil and gas property, plant and equipment B - - - - -

Deferred asset C - (121) - - (121)

Decommissioning liability D - (38) - - (38)

Stock-based compensation E - (27) - - (27)

Employee benefits F - (14) - - (14)
Deferred income tax I - 986 - - 986
Reclassification of foreign currency translation
   adjustment to paid in surplus

J

-

(14)

-

14

   -

 - (1,813) - 14 (1,799)

As reported under IFRS – January 1, 2010 3,681 4,083 45 - 7,809

Cenovus Energy Inc.
Second Quarter 2011 Report

80
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
All amounts in $ millions, unless otherwise indicated
For the period ended June 30, 2011

25.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP to
its equity in accordance with IFRS at June 30, 2010:

Increase (Decrease) Note
Share

Capital
Paid in

Surplus
 Retained
Earnings   AOCI * Total

As reported under previous GAAP –
June 30, 2010

3,690

5,896

442

27

10,055

Revaluations:
Refining property, plant and equipment A - (2,585) 51 - (2,534)

Oil and gas property, plant and equipment B - - (69) - (69)
Deferred asset C - (121) 7 - (114)

Decommissioning liability D - (38) - - (38)

Stock-based compensation E - (27) 2 - (25)
Employee benefits F - (14) 1 - (13)

Gain (loss) on divestiture G - - 23 - 23
Deferred income tax I - 986 (4) - 982
Reclassification of foreign currency translation
   adjustment to paid in surplus

J

-

(14)

-

14

-

Period foreign currency translation adjustments J - - - (23) (23)

 - (1,813) 11 (9) (1,811)

As reported under IFRS – June 30, 2010 3,690 4,083 453 18 8,244
   * Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP to
its equity in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Increase (Decrease) Note
Share

Capital
Paid in

Surplus
 Retained
Earnings   AOCI * Total

As reported under previous GAAP –
December 31, 2010

3,716

5,896

437

(27)

10,022

Revaluations:

Refining property, plant and equipment A - (2,585) 126 - (2,459)

Oil and gas property, plant and equipment B - - (135) - (135)

Impairment of deferred asset C - (121) 17 - (104)

Decommissioning liability D - (38) - - (38)

Stock-based compensation E - (27) 9 - (18)

Employee benefits F - (14) 2 - (12)

Gain (loss) on divestiture of assets
G - - 125 - 125

Pre-exploration expense H - - (3) - (3)

Deferred income tax I - 986 (53) - 933

Reclassification of foreign currency translation
  adjustment to paid in surplus

J

-

(14)

-

14

-

Period foreign currency translation adjustments J - - - 84 84

 - (1,813) 88 98 (1,627)

As reported under IFRS – December 31, 2010 3,716 4,083 525 71 8,395
* Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Cenovus Energy Inc.
Second Quarter 2011 Report

81
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
All amounts in $ millions, unless otherwise indicated
For the period ended June 30, 2011

25.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Net Earnings as Reported Under Previous GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s net earnings reported in accordance with previous
GAAP to its net earnings in accordance with IFRS for the three months ended June 30, 2010, for the

[…]

Dilutive effect of exercised Cenovus TSARs - 0.2  - 0.2
Dilutive effect of outstanding Cenovus

TSARs  - -   - 1.2
Net earnings per share - diluted  697 751.8 $0.93 708 753.0 $0.94

For the year ended December 31, 2010 Previous GAAP IFRS

  (millions, except earnings per share)

Net Earnings Shares
Earnings

 per Share

Net Earnings Shares
Earnings

 per Share

Net earnings per share - basic 993 751.9 $1.32 1,081 751.9 $1.44
Dilutive effect of exercised Cenovus TSARs - 0.8  - 0.8
Dilutive effect of outstanding Cenovus

TSARs  - -  - 1.3
Net earnings per share - diluted  993 752.7 $1.32 1,081 754.0 $1.43

Cenovus Energy Inc.
Second Quarter 2011 Report

87
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
All amounts in $ millions, unless otherwise indicated
For the period ended June 30, 2011

25.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

M) Debt to Capitalization Ratio

The transition to IFRS resulted in changes to the Company’s Debt to Capitalization ratio as follows:

 Previous GAAP IFRS

December 31,
2010

January 1,
2010

December 31,
2010

January 1,
2010

Long-Term Debt 3,432 3,656 3,432 3,656
Debt 3,432 3,656 3,432 3,656
Shareholders’ Equity 10,022 9,608 8,395 7,809
Total Capitalization 13,454 13,264 11,827 11,465
Debt to Capitalization ratio 26% 28% 29% 32%

Cenovus Energy Inc.
Second Quarter 2011 Report

88
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (unaudited)

Financial Statistics

($ millions, except per share amounts)
Year to

Date  Q2   Q1 Year Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Gross Sales 7,716   4,085 3,631   13,090   3,471   3,069   3,217   3,333
Less: Royalties 207   76 131   449   108   107   123   111
Revenues 7,509   4,009 3,500   12,641   3,363   2,962   3,094   3,222

Operating Cash Flow

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Liquids
Foster Creek and Christina Lake 418   245   173   761   188   184   176   213
Pelican Lake 153   76   77   286   56   73   71   86
Conventional 426   218   208   758   188   183   161   226

Natural Gas 389   197   192   1,084   252   248   269   315
Other Upstream Operations 7   3   4   16   6   (1)   8   3

1,393   739   654   2,905   690   687   685   843
Refining and Marketing 505   325   180   76   125   (26)   (20)   (3)
Operating Cash Flow 1,898   1,064   834   2,981   815   661   665   840

Cash Flow Information

Cash from Operating Activities 1,400   769   631   2,591   655   645   471   820
Deduct (Add back):

Net change in other assets and liabilities (45)   (16)   (29)   (55)   (14)   (13)   (13)   (15)
Net change in non-cash working capital (187)   (154)   (33)   234   24   149   (53)   114

Cash Flow (1) 1,632   939   693   2,412   645   509   537 721
Per share - Basic 2.17   1.25   0.92   3.21   0.86   0.68   0.71 0.96

- Diluted 2.15   1.24   0.91   3.20   0.85   0.68   0.71 0.96

Operating Earnings (2) 604   395   209   799   147   156   143 353
Per share - Diluted 0.80   0.52   0.28   1.06   0.19   0.21   0.19 0.47

Net Earnings 702   655   47   1,081   78   295   183 525

Per share - Basic 0.93   0.87   0.06   1.44   0.10   0.39   0.24 0.70
- Diluted 0.93   0.86   0.06   1.43   0.10   0.39   0.24 0.70

Effective Tax Rates using
Net Earnings 33.1% 17.1%
Operating Earnings, excluding divestitures 35.7% 23.2%

Canadian Statutory Rate 26.7% 28.2%
U.S. Statutory Rate 37.5% 37.5%

Foreign Exchange Rates (US$ per C$1)
Average 1.024   1.033   1.015   0.971 0.987   0.962   0.973 0.961
Period end 1.037   1.037   1.029   1.005 1.005   0.971   0.943 0.985